RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR GRANT FUNDING WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$12,635.60

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Fire Department applied to the California

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection for a \$12,635.60 grant under the Volunteer

Fire Assistance Program of the cooperative Fire Assistance Act of 1978 during the State

Fiscal Year of 2013-14; and

WHEREAS, the grant will provide 50% of the funding for the purchase of radio equipment for County Fire; and

WHEREAS, County Fire was awarded the grant; and

WHEREAS, to receive the grant funds, approval of the grant agreement via a resolution by the County Board of Supervisors as the governing board for San Mateo County fire is required as is an authorized signature on Agreement #7FG 13017; and

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the County Manager for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, to execute Grant Agreement #7FG 13017 with the California

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection in the amount of 412,635.60.

* * * * * *